
00920972 B:2077 P:1008

Page 1 of 11

Alan Spriggs, Summit county Utah Recorder

04/18/2011 11:22:30 AM Fee $30.00

By BonnevilleSuperior TitleCompany
-
Layton

ElectronicallyRecorded

AfterrecordingReturn To:

Buchanan Ingersoll& Rooney PC
Two LibertyPlace

50 S. 16m Street,Suite3200

Philadelphia,PA 19103

Attn: Edward A. McMerty, III,Esquire

PropertyTax ParcelAccount Number(s):
SCO-A-2A-AM and

SCO-A-2A-AM-IMP

THIS FIRST MODIFICATION OF DEED OF TRUST, FIXTURE FILING,
SECURITY AGREEMENT AND ASSIGNMENT OF LEASES AND RENTS (this
"Modification")ismade and enteredintothis5thday of April,2011 by and among TRIUMPH
GEAR SYSTEMS, INC., a Delaware corporation("Grantor"),with an addressc/o Triumph
Group, Inc.,1550 Ridge Drive,Suite 100,Wayne, PA 19087, AttentionM. David Kornblatt,
BONNEVILLE SUPERIOR TITLE COMPANY, INC., a Utah corporation,as Trustee(the
"Trustee"),with an addressat 606 West 3rd Avenue, okane, WA 99201, Attention:David
Chromy, and PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a nationalbanking association,as
the beneficiary(the "Beneficiarv")with an address at 1600 Market Street,21st Floor,
Philadelphia,PA 19103, in itscapacityas (i)theAdministrativeAgent pursuanttothatcertain
Amended and RestatedCreditAgreement (asdefinedherein)and as (ii)the CollateralAgent
pursuant to that certainAmended and Restated CollateralAgency Agreement (as defined
herein).

Recitals

A. As of June 16,2010, Grantorexecutedand deliveredto the Trustee,in trust,a
certainDeed of Trust,FixtureFiling,SecurityAgreement and Assignment ofLeases and Rents
(the "Deed of Trust"),which Deed of Trust granteda firstprioritylienon, and granteda
securityintereston and in,certainparcelsof land and the buildingsand otherimprovements
thereon,situatein Summit County, Stateof Utah, which realpropertyis more particularly
describedon ExhibitA attachedheretoand made a parthereofby thisreference.

B. The Deed of Trust was recordedin Summit County, Utah on July 2, 2010 as
InstrumentNumber 00902266 atBook 2038, Page 1569.

C. The Deed of Trust was deliveredby Grantor to secure the payment and
performance of the Obligations(asdefinedin theDeed of Trust)including,but not limitedto,
the indebtedness evidenced by certainrevolving creditnotes and a swing loan note
(collectively,the "PriorNotes") given by Grantor and the other borrowers pursuant to the
OriginalCreditAgreement (asdefinedbelow).



D. Pursuanttoa certainAmended and RestatedCreditAgreement, datedasof April
5,2011 by and among Grantor,as a borrower,the otherborrowers partythereto,PNC Bank,
NationalAssociationas the AdministrativeAgent and the Lenders partythereto(asthe same

may be amended, restated,modified or supplemented from time to time,the "Amended and
RestatedCreditAgreement"),which amended and restatedthatcertainCreditAgreement, dated
as of May 10,2010 by and among Grantor,as a borrower,the otherborrowers partythereto,
PNC Bank, NationalAssociation,as theAdministrativeAgent, and the Lenders partythereto,
as amended by thatcertainFirstAmendment to CreditAgreement dated as of June 16,2010
and thatcertainSecond Amendment to CreditAgreement dated as of August 31, 2010 (as
amended, the "OriginalCreditAgreement"),the maximum principalamount of theLoans was
increasedfrom Five Hundred Thirty-FiveMillion and 00/100 Dollars ($535,000,000.00)to

EightHundred FiftyMillionand 00/100 Dollars($850,000,000.00)(the"Loan Increase").

E. In conjunctionwith the Amended and Restated Credit Agreement, the Prior
Notes were amended and restated(the "Amended and Restated Notes"), and the parties
deliveredadditionalRevolving CreditNotes and an OptionalCurrency Swing Loan Note (as
definedin the Amended and RestatedCreditAgreement) (collectively,the "New Notes") to
reflecttheLoan Increase(theAmended and RestatedNotes and theNew Notes arecollectively
referredtohereinasthe "Notes' .

F. Grantor acknowledges thattheNotes areamong Grantor'sliabilities,dutiesand

obligationsunder the Amended and Restated Credit Agreement; and Grantor further

acknowledges that the Deed of Trust continues to secure Grantor'sliabilities,dutiesand

obligationsunder the OriginalCreditAgreement, including,among other things,Grantor's

obligationsunder thePriorNotes.

G. Itistheintentionof each partyheretothatneithertheexecutionnor deliveryof,
nor anythingsetforthintheAmendment shallbe construedinany manner toaffectthevalidity,
enforceabilityor priorityof the Deed of Trust,or the liensand securityinterestscreated

thereby,and thattheDeed ofTrustshallremain valid,effectiveand inforce.

NOW, THEREFORE, inconsiderationoftheAmended and RestatedCreditAgreement,
and intendingtobe legallybound hereby,Grantorcovenantsand agreesas follows:

1. Incorporationof Recitals.The Recitalssetforthabove are incorporatedherein

by thisreferenceasifsetforthinfull.

2. Use of CapitalizedTerms. All capitalizedterms used in thisModification,but
not defined herein,shallhave the meanings setforthin the Amended and RestatedCredit

Agreement.

3. TitlePage Leaend. The noticeon the titlepage of the Deed of Trustishereby
amended and restatedinitsentiretyas follows:

00920972 Page 2 of 11 Summit county



"THIS DEED OF TRUST issubjectto the terms and provisionsof the Amended
and Restated CollateralAgency Agreement, dated as of April 5,2011 (assuch agreement
may be amended, restated,amended and restated,supplemented or otherwise modified
from time to time, the "CollateralAgency Agreement"), among PNC Bank, National

Association,Brown Brothers Harriman & Co, and the other partiestheretofrom time to
time."

4. Definitionof "CreditAgreement". Paragraph A of the Background sectionof
theDeed of Trustishereby amended and restatedinitsentiretyas follows:

"A. Pursuantto thatcertainAmended and RestatedCreditAgreement, dated as of

April5,2011, between Triumph Group, Inc.,as a borrower (the"Parent"),theotherborrowers

partytheretofrom time totime (togetherwith theParent,the "Borrowers"),thebanks and other
financialinstitutionsor entitiesfrom time totimepartythereto(the"Lenders")and Beneficiary,
as administrativeagent(asmay be amended, supplemented or otherwisemodifiedfrom time to
time,the "CreditAgreement"),theLenders have severallyagreed tomake extensionsof credit
totheBorrowers upon thetermsand subjecttotheconditionssetforththerein."

5. Definitionof "Obligations".The firstparagraphof GrantingClausessectionof
theDeed of Trustisherebyamended and restatedinitsentiretyas follows:

"For good and valuableconsideration,the receiptand sufficiencyof which arehereby
acknowledged, Grantor agreesthatto securethepayment of (i)theObligations(asdefinedin
theCreditAgreement), (ii)theSpecifiedIDB Obligations(asdefinedintheCreditAgreement),
and (iii)allotherobligationsand liabilitiesof Grantorwhich may ariseunder or inconnection
with the CreditAgreement or any otherLoan Document, any Bank-Provided Hedge or any
Other Bank Provided FinancialServiceProduct,in each case whether on accountof payment
obligations,reimbursement obligations,fees, indemnities,costs, expenses or otherwise

(including,withoutlimitation,allreasonablefeesand disbursementsof counselto Beneficiary
or toany Secured Partythatarerequiredtobe paid by Beneficiarypursuanttotheterms ofthis
SecurityInstrumentorany otherLoan Document (collectively,the"Obligations")."

6. Ratificationof Deed of Trust. Except as modified by thisModification,all
terms,covenantsand conditionssetforthintheDeed of Trust,togetherwith allrepresentations
and warrantiesmade therein,shallremain valid,effectiveand in force,and arehereby ratified
and affirmed.

7. GrantorCertifications.Grantorherebycertifiesthat:(a)allofitsrepresentations
and warrantiesintheDeed ofTrust are,exceptas may otherwisebe statedinthisModification:
(i)trueand correctas of the date of thisModification,(ii)ratifiedand confirmed without
conditionas ifmade anew, and (iii)incorporatedintothisModificationby reference,(b)no
Event of DefaultorPotentialEvent ofDefault,existsunder theDeed ofTrustwhich willnotbe
curedby theexecutionand effectivenessofthisModification,(c)no consent,approval,orderor
authorizationof,orregistrationor filingwith,any thirdpartyisrequiredinconnectionwiththe

00920972 Page 3 of 11 Summit county



execution,deliveryand carryingoutof thisModificationor,ifrequired,has been obtained,and

(d)thisModificationhas been duly authorized,executedand deliveredso thatitconstitutesthe

legal,validand bindingobligationof Grantor,enforceableinaccordancewith itsterms,

8. Governing Law. This Modificationshallbe governed by and construedand

interpretedin accordancewith the laws of the Stateinwhich the Premises arelocated,except
thatGrantor expresslyacknowledges thatby theirrespectiveterms theAmended and Restated
CreditAgreement and theAmended and RestatedGuarantee and CollateralAgreement shallbe

governed and construedin accordancewith the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
and forthepurposes of consistency,Grantoragreesthatinany inpersonam proceedingrelated
to thisModificationthe rightsof the partiesto thisModificationshallalsobe governed and
construed in accordance with the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania governing
contractsmade and tobe performed inthatState.

9. Ratificationof Confession of Judgment/Jury TrialWaiver. Grantor expressly
ratifiesand confirms the waiver ofjury trialprovisionscontained in theLoan Documents.

10. Successors and Assians. This Modificationshallbe binding on the parties
hemto and upon theirrespectivesuccessorsand assigns.

11. Miscellaneous.This Modificationmay be signed in any number of counterpart
copiesand by thepartiestothisModificationon separatecounterparts,but allsuch copiesshall
constituteone and the same instrument. Deliveryof an executed counterpartof a signature
page tothisModificationby facsimiletransmissionshallbe effectiveas deliveryof a manually
executedcounterpart.Any partyso executingthisModificationby facsimiletransmissionshall

promptly delivera manually executedcounterpart,provided thatany failureto do so shallnot
affectthe validityof the counterpartexecuted by facsimiletransmission;provided,however,
thatifBeneficiaryrequiresthatthisModificationbe recordedof recordin the applicableland
records,Grantor shalldelivermanually executed originalcounterparts,properlynotarized,as
directedby Beneficiary.

[SIGNATURE PAGES FOLLOW]

00920972 Page 4 of 11 Summit county



WITNESS the due execution hereof as a document under seal,as of the date first

writtenabove.

GRANTOR:

WITNESS /ATTEST: TRIUMPH GEAR SYSTEMS, INC.,

a Delaware corporation,

By:

(SEAL)
PrintName: ha 6. Wr; pt, .5 PrintName: M. David Kornblatt

Title: bee
M Title:Vice Presidentand Treasurer

TRUSTEE:

WITNESS /ATTEST: BONNEVILLE SUPERIOR TITLE

COMPANY, INC.,

a corporation

By:

(SEAL)
PrintName: PrintName:

Title: Title:

BENEFICIARY:

WITNESS /ATTEST: PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,
a nationalbanking association

By:

(SEAL)
PrintName: PrintName:

Title: Title:

[Acknowledgements on thenextpages]

[SignaturePage
-
Mortgage Modification(Park City,UT) ]

00920972 Page 5 of 11 Summit county



WITNESS the due execution hereof as a document under seal,as of the date first

writtenabove.

GRANTOR:

WITNESS /ATTEST: TRIUMPH GEAR SYSTEMS, INC.,
a Delaware corporation

By:

(SEAL)
PrintName: PrintName:

Title: Title:

TRUSTEE:

WITNESS /ATTEST: BONNEVILLE SUPERIOR TITLE

COMPANY, INC.,
a Utah corporation

By:

(SEAL)

ry curr PrintName: Gordon curr

Ti thorized Agent Title:Authorized Agent

BENEFICIARY:

WITNESS /ATTEST: PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,
a nationalbanking association

By:

(SEAL)
PrintName: PrintName:

Title: Title:

[Acknowledgements on thenextpages]

[SignaturePage
-
Mortgage Mod gication(Park City,UT) ]

00920972 Page 6 of 11 Summit county



WITNESS the due execution hereof as a document under seal,as of the date first

writtenabove.

GRANTOR:

WITNESS /ATTEST: TRIUMPH GEAR SYSTEMS, INC.,

a Delaware corporation,

By:

(SEAL)
PrintName: PrintName:

Title: Title:

TRUSTEE:

WITNESS /ATTEST: BONNEVILLE SUPERIOR TITLE

COMPANY, INC.,

a corporation

By:

(SEAL)
PrintName: PrintName:

Title: Title:

BENEFICIARY:

WITNESS /ATTEST: PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,
a nationalbanking association

rintName: 4. If}gstealsett PrintName: Od)~ T-
d /

Title: Atearest if.ce Pos aorwr Title: 9 , \/,e Peqi, O

[Acknowledgements on the nextpages]

[SignaturePage
-
Mortgage Modlycation (Park City,UT) ]

00920972 Page 7 of 11 Summit county



STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA )

) ss:
COUNTY OF CHESTER )

On this,the 5th day of April,2011, before me, a Notary Public,the undersigned officer,
personallyappeared M. David Kornblatt,who acknowledged himself to be the Vice President
and Treasurerof TRIUMPH GEAR SYSTEMS, INC., a Delaware corporation,and thathe, in
such capacity,being authorized to do so, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes
thereincontainedby signingon behalfof saidcorporationby him as such officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Ihereunto setmy hand and officialseal.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLwar,

NOTARIALSEAL
JOANW.ALEXANDER,NotaryPublic

TradylidnTwp.,ChesterCounty
MyCommissionExpiresApril1,2012

ot Public

My cunninwfun expires:Mr Am>

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA )

) ss:
COUNTY OF

)

On this,the day of ,2011, before me, a Notary Public
the undersigned officer,personally appeared , who acknowledged
himself/herselfto be the of PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a
nationalbanking association,and that he/she,in such capacity,being authorized to do so,
executed theforegoinginstrumentforthepurposes thereincontainedby signingon behalfof said
nationalbanking association.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Ihereunto setmy hand and officialseal.

Notary Public

Notary Stamp below:

[Acknowledgements continueon thenextpages)

[Acknowledgements Page
-
Mortgage Modification(Park City,UT)]

00920972 Page 8 of 11 Summit county



STATE OF UTAH )

) ss:

COUNTY OF DAVIS )

On this,the 5' day of April,2011, before me, a Notary Public,the undersigned officer,

personally appeared Gordon Gurr, who acknowledged himself to be a Authorized Agent of

BONNEVILLE SUPERIOR TITLE COMPANY, INC., a Utah corporation,as Trustee,and

thathe/she,in such capacity,being authorizedtodo so,executed the foregoinginstrumentforthe

purposes thereincontainedby signingon behalfofsaid corporationby him/her as such officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Ihereunto setmy hand and officialseal.

[Acknowledgements Page 2 of2 -
Mortgage Modgication (Park City,UT)]

NICOLE RUSSELL

9

NotaryPubbe*StateofUtah

Commission# 568836

* COMM. EXP.04-09-2011

00920972 Page 9 of 11 Summit county



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA )

COUNTY OF IA 2 aA

ss:

On this,the day of , 2011, before me, a Notary Public,
the undersigned officer,personally app d sT'Okn?. Lu'.LASwho acknowledged
himself/herselfto be the Ce Ri'or 0, of PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a

national banking association,and that he/she, in such capacity,being authorized to do so,
executed the foregoinginstrumentforthe purposes thereincontainedby signingon behalfof said

nationalbanking association.

IN WITNESS WHE F, Ihereunto setmy hand and officialseal.

Notary Public

Notary Stamp below:

COMMONsvEALTi-tOF PENF&BYLVANIA

NOTARIALSEAL
DonnateeGraber.NotaryPublic
CityofPMadeiphia,Phila.COUAly

My Corst .~.. xpiresJanuary13,2013

[Acknowledgements Page 2 of2
-
Mortgage Modification (Park City,UT) ]

00920972 Page 10 of 11 Summit county



EXHIBIT A

Legal Description

AllofLot2a,Plat"A"SilverCreekCommerceCenter,AmendedPlatofLots2and3,asubdivision,accordingtothe
OfficialPlatthereofonfileandofrocordintheSummitCountyRecorder'sOfficeasNo.443185,datedNovember
28,1995.

00920972 Page 11 of 11 Summit county


